CITY OF MONONA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monona City Hall – Conference Room
5211 Schluter Road, Monona, WI 53716
Thursday April 30, 2020
5:45 p.m.
NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC MEETING
Due to the current state of emergency because of the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be
conducted via electronic videoconferencing/teleconferencing. As such, it is likely that some or all
members of, and a possible quorum, may be in attendance via electronic means and not physically
present. In accordance with Wisconsin law, the meeting will remain open to the public. The public
may still attend in person at the location stated in this agenda. However, due to the need to maintain
social distancing in accordance with Emergency Order #12 (Safer At Home Order) and the limited
physical space available, the public is encouraged and requested to also attend via electronic means.
Directions to do so are listed at the bottom of this agenda. Upon reasonable notice, the needs of
disabled individuals will be accommodated through auxiliary aids or services. For additional
information or to request this service, contact Joan Andrusz at 608-222-2525.

1. Call to Order.
2. Roll Call.
3. Appearances.
4. Approval of September 19, 2019 Minutes.
5. Public Hearing: Nicholas and Katie Novak, 1224 Birch Haven Circle are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(b) Side Yard
Setbacks for the purpose of constructing an addition to the property. (Case No. Z-0012020)
6. Consideration of Action: Nicholas and Katie Novak, 1224 Birch Haven Circle are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 48024(d)(4)(b) Side Yard Setbacks for the purpose of constructing an addition to the
property. (Case No. Z-001-2020)
7. Public Hearing: Jeff and Suzi Olsen, 4603 Tonyawatha Trail are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(b) Side
Yard Setbacks for the purpose of constructing a second story addition to the
current structure. (Case No. Z-002-2020)
8. Consideration of Action: Jeff and Suzi Olsen, 4603 Tonyawatha Trail are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 48024(d)(4)(b) Side Yard Setbacks for the purpose of constructing a second story
addition to the current structure. (Case No. Z-002-2020)
9. Next Meeting Date
a. Upcoming Regular Meeting Dates: May 21, 2020 (Tentative), June 18, 2020
10. Adjournment.

DIRECTIONS TO ATTEND MEETING ELECTRONICALLY
You may attend via videoconference by downloading the free Zoom program to your computer at
https://zoom.us/download. At the date and time of the meeting log on through the Zoom program and
enter Meeting ID: 363 824 868.
You may attend via telephone conference by calling the following phone number:
PHONE NUMBER: 1-301-715-8592 / MEETING ID: 363 824 868, FOLLOWED BY #
Please Mute Your Phone When Not Speaking To Ensure Best Possible Audio Quality.
NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, the City of Monona will accommodate the needs of disabled individuals
through auxiliary aids or services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Joan Andrusz
at (608)222-2525, FAX: (608)222-9225, or through the City Police Department TDD telephone number 4410399. The public is notified that any final action taken at a previous meeting may be reconsidered pursuant
to the City of Monona ordinances. A suspension of the rules may allow for final action to be taken on an
item of New Business.
It is possible that members of a possible quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above state meeting to gather information or speak about a subject,
over which they have decision-making responsibility. Any governmental body at the above state meeting
will take no action other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.
Agenda posted on the City Hall, Library, and Community Center bulletin boards and on the City of
Monona’s website, www.mymonona.com.
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Minutes
City of Monona
Zoning Board of Appeals
Thursday September 19, 2019
Chair Thomas called the meeting of the Monona Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 5:38 pm.
Present:

Alder Thomas (Chair), Ms. Steele, Mr. Schweiger, Mr. Conrad & Ms. Piliouras

Excused:

Mr. Davies (1st Alternate)

Also Present: City Planner Douglas Plowman
Approval of Minutes:
A motion by Ms. Steele, seconded by Mr. Schweiger, to approve the minutes of August 15,
2019 carried with no corrections.
Appearances:
Ms. Cathy Karr of 4713 Tonyawatha Trail spoke generally about her concern with the number of
shore yard variances being considered and approved. She discussed the increasing lake levels and
the pressures of climate change. The amount of impervious surface in new home redevelopment
was also raised. Ms. Karr encouraged the Board to take care with the impact that their decisions
may have, and to consider the character of the neighborhoods in which they are being built.
New Business:
Public Hearing: Claire and Shirley Robinson, 5202 Winnequah Road are requesting a variance
from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(a) Street Yard Setbacks, and
Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(b) Side Yard Setbacks for the purpose of constructing an attached garage
on the property. (Case No. Z-008-2019)
Ms. Shirley Robinson of 5202 Winnequah Road presented the case for the variance application. Mr.
Adam Frydenlund, the applicant’s contractor added some project specifics. The request is to build an
attached garage in the footprint of an existing carport. The applicant’s had a previous variance
granted for this, but with the discontinuation need to reapply. Both Mr. Robinson and their son are
handicapped and these improvements will enhance accessibility. The structure will encroach on both
the side yard and street yard setbacks. Mr. Jessie Patton of 5204 Winnequah Road spoke in favor of
the variance. He stated that the proposal has the same footprint as the existing structure and will
significantly help the family. There were no other appearances and the public hearing was declared
closed.
Consideration of Action: Claire and Shirley Robinson, 5202 Winnequah Road are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(a) Street Yard
Setbacks, and Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(b) Side Yard Setbacks for the purpose of constructing an
attached garage on the property. (Case No. Z-008-2019)
Ms. Steele commented that the structure looks very close to the property line. Mr. Frydenlund
responded that the current carport is 17’ wide, and that they plan to incorporate an existing 4’ deck
to allow for a ramp. The depth of the carport is to be extended to allow for greater wheelchair
maneuverability inside the covered structure. There will also be improvements made to the rear of
the property that include ramps and enhance access that are within the allowable setbacks. Planner
Plowman clarified the setbacks, and what is being requested by the applicant. The side yard
requires 4.5’ of relief, and with the increase in depth of the garage, it also requires street yard relief.
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A motion was made by Ms. Steele, seconded by Mr. Conrad to approve the street yard
setbacks and side yard setback variances for the purpose of constructing an attached
garage to the property. The unnecessary hardship is present in that compliance would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose. There is no
harm to the public interest with this application, and it will align closer with the aesthetic of
other homes in the neighborhood.
The motion carried unanimously.
Public Hearing: Brent and Kristy Reed, 5615 Tonyawatha Trail are requesting a variance from
Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of constructing an addition to the property. (Case No. Z-009-2019)
Mr. Brent Reed of 5615 Tonyawatha Trail presented his application along with Mr. Jerry Schmidt of
Dream Homes. The application is to add to the rear deck to the increase size and make it more
usable. To square the deck off requires a variance from the shore yard setback requirements
because of the homes location on the lot. The hardship of the request is that as currently built, the
deck is difficult to use effectively. There were no other appearances and the public hearing was
declared closed.
Consideration of Action: Brent and Kristy Reed, 5615 Tonyawatha Trail are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard
Setbacks for the purpose of constructing an addition to the property. (Case No. Z-009-2019)
Mr. Schweiger commented on the uniquely shaped lot, although he was having trouble identifying
the hardship. Mr. Reed responded that the space is restricted to how it can be used as the owner’s
desire, and the adjacent properties also extend beyond them. The proposal has little impact on
adjacent neighbors, and Mr. Reed mentioned this had been verbally discussed with both adjacent
neighbors. Chair Thomas asked exactly what setback relief the applicant is seeking, and why they
need to square the space. Mr. Schmidt responded that the deck extends just over 3’ at its closest
point to the meander line. There is no additional impervious surface proposed, as rainwater can still
pass through the deck.
Mr. Conrad enquired about the inclusion of a spiral staircase in the original design. Mr. Reed
responded that this was the only possible location, and the design was necessitated by the property
setbacks. Ms. Piliouras questioned if the Zoning Ordinance was unnecessarily burdensome with
regards to the shore yard and side yard setbacks. Mr. Schmidt shared with the Board that some of
the work completed previously was improper, and this project seeks to address this too. There has
been water leaking as well as the presence of mold. The owner is trying to remedy these issues all
while proposing the addition to the deck.
Mr. Schweiger asked about the dimensions of the lot, particularly the depth. Chair Thomas
responded that the meander line is 57’ from the shoreline, meaning the house is over 100’ from the
shore. There was discussion amongst the Board as to the impact the setbacks have on the
enjoyment and usability of the home, as well as the overall impact granting this variance would have
and how it meets the intent of the Ordinance.
A motion was made by Mr. Schweiger, seconded by Ms. Steele to approve the shore yard
setback variance for the purpose of expanding the existing deck. The unnecessary hardship
is present through the exceedingly large setbacks and trapezoidal shape of the lot. To
conform would cause an unnecessary burden, and it retains the intent and integrity of the
Zoning Ordinance. There is no negative impact on the general public with this application, as
no additional impervious surface is generated.
The motion carried unanimously.
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Public Hearing: Eric and Sarah Lang, 5403 Flamingo Road are requesting a variance from
Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(c) Rear Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of constructing an addition to the property. (Case No. Z-010-2019)
Mr. Eric Lang presented the case for he and his wife’s variance application. The application requests
3.6 feet of relief from the rear yard setbacks for the purpose of building an addition to the property.
This proposed addition would be of a smaller footprint than a recently removed dilapidated deck. The
space is needed because of the small size of both the lot and home, but the design specifically
focused on limiting the impact, and building as small as functionally possible. The applicant shared
there was no other feasible location to add an addition on the property. The applicants have spoken
with their adjacent neighbors who voiced their support for the application. There were no other
appearances and the public hearing was declared closed.
Consideration of Action: Eric and Sarah Lang, 5403 Flamingo Road are requesting a variance
from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(c) Rear Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of constructing an addition to the property. (Case No. Z-010-2019)
Chair Thomas discussed some features of the site that make the property unique. The rear yard
drops off, and the street behind the home is lower. The neighbor to the north is screened, and the
proposal doesn’t impact any adjacent neighbor. Ms. Steele asked about the applicant’s hardship,
and Mr. Lang responded it is tough to have a family in such a small house, and family gatherings are
difficult.
Chair Thomas shared that Monona is severely lacking in homes for younger couples, and if you can
find one, it often needs work or improvements like this one. Further, the proposed location for the
addition is the only location on the site that this could be done. Mr. Schweiger added that both the
small lot and the slope in the back meet the criteria for unique property limitations. The size of the lot
and inability to add on without a variance makes compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
unnecessarily burdensome.
A motion was made by Mr. Schweiger, seconded by Ms. Piliouras to approve the rear yard
setback variance for the proposed addition to the home. The unnecessary hardship is
present through the size of the lot and grade. To conform would be unreasonably
burdensome, and there is no negative impact on the general public with this application.
The motion carried unanimously.
Upcoming Meetings:
No applications have been received for an October meeting, and the meeting is cancelled.
Adjournment:
A motion by Mr. Conrad, seconded by Ms. Piliouras, to adjourn carried. (6:30 pm.)
Respectfully submitted by:
Douglas Plowman, City Planner / Zoning Administrator

